threshold at which the Company may call for additional collateral. A number of the remaining significant counterparties are monolines.

63

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

109

Table of Contents

 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS

   Market risk encompasses liquidity risk and price risk, both of which arise in the normal course of business of a global financial
intermediary. Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity may be unable to meet a financial commitment to a customer, creditor, or investor when
due. Liquidity risk is discussed in "Capital Resources and Liquidity" below. Price risk is the earnings risk from changes in interest rates, foreign
exchange rates, equity and commodity prices, and in their implied volatilities. Price risk arises in non-trading portfolios, as well as in trading
portfolios.

Interest Rate Exposure (IRE)

   The exposures in the following table represent the approximate annualized risk to Net Interest Revenue (NIR) assuming an unanticipated
parallel instantaneous 100 basis points change, as well as a more gradual 100 basis points (25 basis points per quarter) parallel change in rates as
compared with the market forward interest rates in selected currencies.

September 30, 2009 June 30, 2009 September 30, 2008
In millions of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
U.S. dollar
Instantaneous change $ (1,193) $ 1,427 $ (1,767) $ 1,935 $ (1,811) $ 893
Gradual change $ (563) $ 526 $ (1,005) $ 936 $ (707) $ 490

Mexican peso
Instantaneous change $ 25 $ (25) $ (21) $ 21 $ (23) $ 23
Gradual change $ 11 $ (11) $ (15) $ 15 $ (19) $ 19

Euro
Instantaneous change $ 52 $ (4) $ (29) $ 21 $ (52) $ 52
Gradual change $ 12 $ (12) $ (35) $ 35 $ (41) $ 41

Japanese yen
Instantaneous change $ 228 NM $ 215 NM $ 142 NM
Gradual change $ 135 NM $ 122 NM $ 72 NM

Pound sterling
Instantaneous change $ (11) $ 24 $ (11) $ 11 $ 16 $ (16)
Gradual change $ (11) $ 11 $ (14) $ 14 $ 13 $ (13)

NM   Not meaningful. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would imply negative rates for the Japanese yen yield curve.

   The changes in the U.S. dollar interest rate exposures from June 30, 2009 to September 30, 2009 are related to customer-related asset and
liability mix, term debt issuance, as well as Citigroup's view of prevailing interest rates.

   Certain risk positions in the non-trading portfolio are economically hedged with offsetting positions in the mark-to-market portfolio, which
are reflected in the Value at Risk metrics. If the effect of these hedging transactions were netted against the non-trading portfolio it would reduce